



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PHILIP R. SHAWE and SHIRLEY SHAWE )  
 )  
 Respondents-Below, Appellants, ) No. 423, 2016  
 )  
 v. ) Court Below: The Court of  
 ) Chancery of the State of  
 ELIZABETH ELTING ) Delaware, C.A. Nos. 9686-CB,  
 ) 9700-CB and 10449-CB  
 )  
 Petitioner-Below, Appellee )

**APPELLANT PHILIP R. SHAWE'S OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Philip L. Graham, Jr.  
John L. Hardiman  
Penny Shane  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 558-4000  
Fax: (212) 558-3588

-and-

Howard J. Kaplan  
Joseph A. Matteo  
KAPLAN RICE LLP  
142 West 57<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 4A  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 235-0300  
Fax: (212) 235-0301

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)  
Robert L. Burns (#5314)  
Nicholas R. Rodriguez (#6196)  
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 651-7700  
Fax: (302) 651-7701

*Attorneys for Philip R. Shawe*

-and-

David B. Goldstein  
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN,  
STANDARD, KRINSKY &  
LIEBERMAN P.C.  
45 Broadway, 17th Floor  
New York, New York 10006  
Telephone: (212) 254-1111

Dated: September 29, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....  | iii                   |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1                     |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....  | 3                     |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 6                     |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 7                     |
| A.    TPG Is a Thriving, Highly Profitable Business .....   | 7                     |
| B.    Elting Did Not Negotiate a Buy-Sell Agreement .....   | 8                     |
| C.    Elting Acted “Improperly” to Force Greater Distributions<br>and a Buy-Out .....   | 9                     |
| D.    Shawe Did Not Act Contrary to TPG’s Interests.....  | 14                    |
| E.    The Court Did Not Find Actual or Threatened Irreparable<br>Injury to the <i>Business</i> of TPG .....   | 15                    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 17                    |
| I.    NEITHER SECTION 226 NOR CASE LAW PERMITS A<br>FORCED SALE, ESPECIALLY WITHOUT FIRST<br>EXPLORING THE EFFICACY OF LESS DRASTIC<br>MEASURES ..... | 17                    |
| A.    Questions Presented .....   | 17                    |
| B.    Scope of Review .....   | 17                    |
| C.    Merits of Argument.....   | 18                    |
| 1.    Section 226(b) Should Not Be Read to Authorize the<br>Court to Require a Stockholder to Sell His Shares .....                                   | 18                    |
| 2.    The Court Erred by Foregoing Less Intrusive<br>Alternatives .....   | 21                    |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| 3.   | The Forced Sale Order Gives Elting a Windfall .....  | 24 |
| 4.   | The Sale Order Improperly Delegates Judicial Power<br>and Operates to Insulate Its Exercise from Meaningful<br>Review .....                              | 25 |
| II.  | SECTION 226 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE JUDICIAL<br>INTERVENTION IN THE AFFAIRS OF A THRIVING<br>COMPANY IN FURTHERANCE OF A STOCKHOLDER’S<br>EXIT STRATEGY ..... | 27 |
| A.   | Questions Presented .....  | 27 |
| B.   | Scope of Review .....  | 28 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument.....  | 28 |
| 1.   | The Decision Misapplied the Statutory Requirement of<br>“Irreparable Injury” to the “Business of the<br>Corporation” .....                               | 28 |
| 2.   | Properly Applied, the Irreparable Injury Requirement<br>Could Not Be Satisfied on the Facts Found Below .....  | 32 |
| 3.   | Elting’s Unclean Hands Bar Relief Under Section 226.....   | 35 |
| 4.   | Proper Application of Section 226(a)(1) Requires<br>Careful Assessment of Harm, in Light of that Section’s<br>Purposes.....                              | 37 |
| III. | THE COURT’S PRIVILEGE RULINGS DEPRIVED SHAWE<br>OF A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD .....   | 39 |
| A.   | Questions Presented .....  | 39 |
| B.   | Scope of Review .....  | 39 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument.....  | 39 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 49 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....       | 18             |
| <i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> ,<br>791 A.2d 880 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....                                     | 25             |
| <i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> ,<br>90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....                       | 19             |
| <i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> ,<br>27 N.Y.3d 616 (N.Y. 2016) .....        | 41, 42         |
| <i>Applebaum v. Avaya, Inc.</i> ,<br>812 A.2d 880 (Del. 2002) .....                                   | 25             |
| <i>Arkema Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 2334386 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2010).....                 | 32             |
| <i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> ,<br>297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....                                 | 21             |
| <i>In re Asia Global Crossing, Ltd.</i> ,<br>322 B.R. 247 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....                 | 43, 44, 48     |
| <i>Aventa Learning, Inc. v. K12, Inc.</i> ,<br>830 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (W.D. Wa. 2011).....              | 43, 45         |
| <i>Balch Hill P’rs L.P. v. Shocking Techs., Inc.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 588964 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2013)..... | 35             |
| <i>Balin v. Amerimar Realty Co.</i> ,<br>1995 WL 170421 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 1995).....                 | 41             |
| <i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> ,<br>29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011) .....  | 28             |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Barry v. Full Mold Process, Inc.</i> ,<br>1975 WL 1949 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1975).....   | 29     |
| <i>Bentas v. Haseotes</i> ,<br>769 A.2d 70 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Bentas v. Haseotes</i> ,<br>2003 WL 1711856 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2003) .....   | 21, 23 |
| <i>Berwald v. Mission Dev. Co.</i> ,<br>185 A.2d 480 (Del. 1962) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Bingham v. Baycare Health Sys.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 3917513 (M.D. Fla. July 20, 2016) .....  | 44     |
| <i>Blaustein v. Lord Baltimore Capital Corp.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1810956 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2013),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 84 A.3d 954 (Del. 2014) ..... | 25     |
| <i>Bodley v. Jones</i> ,<br>59 A.2d 463 (Del. 1947) .....   | 35, 36 |
| <i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> ,<br>925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....  | 24     |
| <i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Hldgs., Inc.</i> ,<br>1996 WL 33167792 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1996).....                                    | 42     |
| <i>Citadel Hldg. Corp. v. Roven</i> ,<br>603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992) .....   | 40     |
| <i>Corvel Corp. v. Homeland Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> ,<br>112 A.3d 863 (Del. 2015) .....  | 17     |
| <i>DiGiacobbe v. Sestak</i> ,<br>743 A.2d 180 (Del. 1999) .....   | 26     |
| <i>Drob v. Nat’l Mem’l Park, Inc.</i><br>41 A.2d 589 (Del. Ch. 1945) .....  | 20     |
| <i>In re El Paso Pipeline P’rs, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....   | 18     |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Elting v. Shawe</i> ,<br>Index No. 651423/2014 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....   | 16, 34         |
| <i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> ,<br>32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011) .....  | 39             |
| <i>Fulk v. Wash. Serv. Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 17747 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2001) (TRANSCRIPT) .....                  | 21             |
| <i>Fulk v. Wash. Serv. Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>2002 WL 1402273 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2002).....                              | 21             |
| <i>Gipe v. Monaco Repts, LLC</i> ,<br>2013 WL 3389345 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 2, 2013).....                                  | 43             |
| <i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> ,<br>449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Grimes v. Alteon, Inc.</i> ,<br>804 A.2d 256 (Del. 2002) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Hoban v. Dardanella Elec. Corp.</i> ,<br>1984 WL 8221 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1984).....                                   | 29             |
| <i>In re Info. Mgmt. Servs., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>81 A.3d 278 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....                               | 42, 43, 46, 47 |
| <i>Ivanhoe P'rs v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> ,<br>533 A.2d 585 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) ..... | 22             |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 469 (2005).....  | 21             |
| <i>Kirpat, Inc. v. Del. Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm'n</i> ,<br>741 A.2d 356 (Del. 1998) .....                        | 31             |
| <i>Long v. Marubeni Am. Corp.</i> ,<br>2006 WL 2998671 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2006).....                                     | 43, 45, 47     |
| <i>Miller v. Blattner</i> ,<br>676 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. La. 2009).....  | 43, 45         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Miller v. Miller</i> ,<br>2009 WL 554920 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2009).....   | 30, 32, 38 |
| <i>Miller v. Miller</i> ,<br>2016 WL 614486 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2016).....   | 22         |
| <i>Millien v. Popescu</i> ,<br>2014 WL 656651 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2014).....   | 33, 36     |
| <i>Moore v. C.H.M. Enters., Inc.</i> ,<br>1983 WL 102620 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 1983).....   | 36         |
| <i>Nakahara v. N.S. 1991 Am. Trust</i> ,<br>739 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....  | 35         |
| <i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> ,<br>626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993).....   | 24         |
| <i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> ,<br>2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 A.3d 970<br>(Del. 2016) (TABLE) ..... | 35         |
| <i>Patel v. Dimple, Inc.</i> ,<br>2007 WL 2353155 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2007).....   | 35, 37     |
| <i>Penn Mart Supermarkets, Inc. v. New Castle Shopping LLC</i> ,<br>2005 WL 3502054 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2005).....                   | 32         |
| <i>Pulaski County v. Arkansas Democrat-Gazette, Inc.</i> ,<br>371 Ark. 217 (Ark. 2007) .....  | 46         |
| <i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> ,<br>1990 WL 67839 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1990).....   | 34         |
| <i>In re Reserve Fund Sec. &amp; Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>275 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....  | 42, 43, 46 |
| <i>Revlon v. MacAndrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> ,<br>506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....  | 26         |
| <i>Scott v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr. Inc.</i> ,<br>17 Misc.3d 934 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007).....  | 45, 46     |



|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sec. Settlement Corp. v. Johnpoll</i> ,<br>128 A.D.2d 429 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987) .....   | 42, 48     |
| <i>Shah v. Shah</i> ,<br>1986 WL 10918 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 1986).....  | 32         |
| <i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>2005 WL 2045641 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005) .....   | 34         |
| <i>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency, Inc.</i> ,<br>201 N.J. 300 (N.J. 2010).....   | 43, 45, 46 |
| <i>Stephanis v. Yiannatsis</i> ,<br>1994 WL 198711 (Del. Ch. May 9, 1994),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 653 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995) .....                  | 37         |
| <i>Strougo v. Hollander</i> ,<br>111 A.3d 590 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....  | 18         |
| <i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....   | 18         |
| <i>TecSyn Int'l Inc. v. Polyloom Corp. of Am.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 11918 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1992) (TRANSCRIPT).....                             | 29, 34     |
| <i>Ueltzhoffer v. Fox Fire Dev. Co.</i> ,<br>1991 WL 271584 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 1991),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 618 A.2d 90 (Del. 1992) (TABLE)..... | 25         |
| <i>United States v. Finazzo</i> ,<br>2013 WL 619572 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013) .....   | 46         |
| <i>VTB Bank v. Navitron Projects Corp.</i> ,<br>2014 WL 1691250 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2014).....  | 20         |
| <i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> ,<br>621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993) .....   | 40         |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>   |            |
| Del. Const. art. I.....  | 21         |
| U.S. Const. amend V.....   | 21         |

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

8 *Del. C.* § 159 .....19

8 *Del. C.* § 226 .....*passim*

8 *Del. C.* § 251 .....19

8 *Del. C.* § 273 .....19

8 *Del. C.* § 291 .....19, 20

8 *Del. C.* § 297 .....19

8 *Del. C.* § 303 .....19

D.R.E. 408.....34

D.R.E. 502.....42

N.Y.C.P.L.R. 4503.....42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, *Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery* (2016) .....31

Ernest L. Folk, III, *The New Delaware Corporation Law* (1967).....30

Ernest L. Folk, III, *Review of the Delaware Corporation Law* (1968) .....33

William T. Allen, et al., *Commentaries and Cases on the Law of Business Organization* (2d ed. 2007).....18
